

Docket No. 14-1248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for New Union

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES,
Moon Moo Farm, Inc.**

Brief # 46
Counsel for the Defendant-Appellee

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING THE ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 Statement of the Facts.....1

 Course of Proceedings2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. The court should affirm the denial of summary judgment because the Queechunk Canal is not a navigable water of the state of New Union due to the fact that it was man-made and not navigable in its natural state4

II. Moon Moo Farm applied manure in compliance with their nutrient management plan and therefore Moon Moo Farm falls under the agricultural stormwater exemption and are exempt from NPDES permitting requirements6

III. The Queechunk Canal is not a public trust navigable water and therefore any evidence against Moon Moo Farm was illegally obtained and is not admissible in a civil enforcement proceeding under the Clean Water Act9

IV. The court should affirm the denial of summary judgment on the RCRA “open dumping” and “imminent and substantial endangerment” claims because the animal manure application does not constitute “solid waste” that is being “discarded”13

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. Mundy,
6 N.J.L. 1,12 (1821)4

Concerned Area Residents for Env't v. Southview Farm,
34 F.3d 114, 123 (2d Cir. 1994).....7

Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Illinois,
146 U.S. 387 (1892).....4

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....4

Mapp v. Ohio,
367 U.S. 643, 81 S. Ct. 1684 (1961).....10

Meghrig v. Kfc W.,
516 U.S. 479, 483 (1996).....13,16

Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. E.P.A.,
635 F.3d 738, 742 (5th Cir. 2011)6

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle,
568 F.2d 1369, 1372 (D.C. Cir. 1977)7, 8

Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14941, 43 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2010)15

Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.,
386 F.3d 993, 1012 (11th Cir. 2004)14

Price v. United States Navy,
39 F.3d 1011, 1019 (1994).....16

Safe Air v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035, 1045 (9th Cir. 2004)13

Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock,
800 F.2d 1329, 1334 (5th Cir. 1986)10

Trinity Indus. v. OSHRC,
16 F.3d 1455, 1465 (6th Cir. 1994)10, 11

<i>United States v. Conservation Chemical Co.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 162, 193 (W.D. Mo. 1985)	16
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 920 (U.S. 1984).....	11
<i>Wolf v. People of the State of Colo.</i> , 338 U.S. 25, 69 S. Ct. 1359 (1949).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	12
-----------------------------	----

Statutes

33 CFR § 329.4	4
33 U.S.C.A. § 1362.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.23	8
68 FR 7176-01	8
33 U.S.C.A. § 1319.....	9
33 U.S.C.A. § 1311	6, 7
33 U.S.C.A. § 1342.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6902(b)	13, 16
42 U.S.C.S. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 6945(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 6903(14)	14
40 C.F.R 257.1(c)(1)	14
42 U.S.C.A. § 6903(27)	15
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3).....	15

No. 14-1248
